

Nos. 12-16995 & 12-16998

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

NATASHA N. JACKSON, *ET AL.*,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

NEIL S. ABERCROMBIE, GOVERNOR, STATE OF HAWAII,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

LINDA ROSEN, DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, STATE OF HAWAII,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

and

HAWAII FAMILY FORUM,  
*Intervenor-Defendant-Appellee.*

ON APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF HAWAII, CIVIL ACTION NO. 11-00734,  
HON. ALAN C. KAY

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION  
& LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES IN  
SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE**

Lawrence J. Joseph, Cal. S.B. #154908  
1250 Connecticut Ave, NW, Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae* Eagle Forum  
Education & Legal Defense Fund

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File .....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction over Both Appeals.....	3
A. Both Appellants Lack Standing and a Currently Ripe Claim .....	6
1. Governor Abercrombie Lacks Standing to Appeal .....	6
2. Plaintiffs Lack a Cognizable Injury that Is Sufficiently Imminent to Pursue this Appeal.....	7
B. The Original Claims of Governor Abercrombie and Plaintiffs Are Moot, and the Threat from Non-Party State-Court Litigation Is Too Remote to Revive those Claims.....	8
C. This Litigation Now Violates Hawaii’s Sovereign Immunity, and No Remedy Will Redress Any <i>Extant</i> Injuries within the <i>Ex Parte Young</i> Exception to Sovereign Immunity .....	10
II. Although Both Appeals Must Be Dismissed for Lack of Jurisdiction, <i>Vacatur</i> Is Not Appropriate .....	14
Conclusion .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	10-11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5
<i>American Elec. Power Co., Inc. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2527 (2011).....	16
<i>Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	5
<i>Bank of Lake Tahoe v. Bank of America</i> , 318 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986).....	4
<i>California ex rel. Sacramento Metro. Air Quality Management Dist. v. U.S.</i> , 215 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	4
<i>Cardenas v. Anzai</i> , 311 F.3d 929 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	11
<i>Chem. Producers &amp; Distribs. Ass’n v. Helliker</i> , 463 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Chun v. Bd. of Trustees of the Employees’ Retirement Sys.</i> , 106 Hawaii, 416, 106 P.3d 339 (2005).....	13
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Davis</i> , 440 U.S. 625 (1979).....	16
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	5
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>De Leon v. Perry</i> , No. 14-50196 (5th Cir.) .....	10
<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , No. 14-1341 (6th Cir.) .....	10

<i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986).....	6
<i>Dreyer v. People of State of Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902).....	17
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	12, 13
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	10-13
<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Dep't of Treasury of State of Indiana</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945), <i>overruled in part on other grounds</i> <i>Lapides v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. System of Georgia</i> , 535 U.S. 613 (2002).....	12
<i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. City of Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990).....	4
<i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985).....	11
<i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890).....	10
<i>Kaho'ohanohano v. State</i> , 114 Hawaii 302, 162 P.3d 696 (Haw. 2007) .....	11
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	13
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , Nos. 14-35420 & 14-35421 (9th Cir.) .....	10
<i>Lee v. Oregon</i> , 107 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	5
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	5, 7
<i>Native Village of Noatak v. Blatchford</i> , 38 F.3d 1505 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9
<i>Nelson v. Hawaiian Homes Comm'n</i> , 130 Haw. 162, 307 P.3d 142 (Haw. 2013) .....	13, 14

<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	13
<i>Pele Defense Fund v. Paty</i> , 73 Haw. 578, 837 P.2d 1247 (Haw. 1992) .....	14
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	12, 14
<i>Renne v. Geary</i> , 501 U.S. 312 (1991).....	3
<i>Sossamon v. Texas</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1651 (2011).....	11
<i>Starbuck v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 556 F.2d 450 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	16
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Strauss v. Horton</i> , 46 Cal. 4th 364, 207 P.3d 48 (Cal. 2009) .....	8
<i>Super Tire Engineering Co. v. McCorkle</i> , 416 U.S. 115 (1974).....	9
<i>Tamashiro v. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 112 Haw. 388, 146 P.3d 103 (Haw. Ct. App. 2006) .....	12
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. Bailey</i> , 557 U.S. 137 (2009).....	12, 13
<i>Tyler v. Cuomo</i> , 236 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	6
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall Partnership</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	14-15
<i>U.S. v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	14-15
<i>U.S. v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....	8
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5, 6
<i>Weinstein v. Bradford</i> , 423 U.S. 147 (1975).....	9

<i>Western Dist. Council of Lumber Prod. v. Louisiana Pac. Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 412 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	4
<i>Whalen v. U.S.</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	17

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. III.....	3-6, 8-9, 17
U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....	10
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	1, 6, 11
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 3 .....	1
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 .....	1
HAW. REV. STAT. §661-1 .....	12
HAW. REV. STAT. §662-3 .....	12

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) .....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 31(c) .....	12
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b).....	8
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(5).....	3, 8, 15
FED. R. CIV. P. 60(b)(6).....	3, 8, 15
Ninth Circuit Rule 31-2.3 .....	12
